
 2013 Homeless Shelter Statistics

2 Year Homeless Shelter Statistics

Shelter Name
2012

 # Beds

2013

 # Beds
County

Bed Nights 

Unique 

Clients

Avg nights 

per Client Bed Nights 

Unique 

Clients

Avg nights 

per Client Bednights

Unique 

Clients

3 BAHS - Emergency Shelter(19)  - 38 38 Penobscot 12,897 452 29 13,109 439 30 212 (13)

2 Bread of Life - Emergency Shelter(42)  - 26 26 Kennebec 9,129 249 37 9,104 246 37 (25) (3)

2 Bread of Life - HCHV/EH VA Contract Beds(607)  - 12 12 Kennebec 4,575 67 68 5,760 64 90 1,185 (3)

2 CCI - Oxford Hills Family Shelter(54)  - 9 9 Oxford 2,481 8 310 1,514 16 95 (967) 8 

2 CCI - Rumford Area Homeless Shelter(174)  - 9 9 Oxford 1,724 12 144 1,581 13 122 (143) 1 

3 Emmaus Homeless Shelter(22)  - 25 25 Hancock 7,942 126 63 7,708 142 54 (234) 16 

3 Home Inc - Dorr House ES(63)  - 6 6 Hancock 2,199 17 129 1,693 17 100 (506) 0 

3 Home Inc - Duplex Orland ES(768)  - 5 9 Hancock 913 10 91 1,563 27 58 650 17 

3 Home Inc - Hospitality House ES(62)  - 7 7 Hancock 1,393 10 139 1,609 9 179 216 (1)

3 Home Inc - St Francis Community Mandala Farms(61)  - 18 18 Hancock 2,947 20 147 3,618 21 172 671 1 

3 Home Inc - St Francis Inn(119)  - 11 11 Hancock 1,701 32 53 2,528 37 68 827 5 

2 Hope Haven Emergency Shelter(388)  - 30 30 Androscoggin 7,151 302 24 6,176 340 18 (975) 38 

3 HSA - Sister Mary O'Donnell Shelter(24)  - 32 30 Aroostook 8,255 163 51 8,603 180 48 348 17 

2 KBH - Halcyon House (CLOSED)(67)  - 10 0 Kennebec 1,339 46 29 1,006 41 25 (333) (5)

2 Knox/Waldo Homeless Coalition - Hospitality House(838)  - 22 22 Knox 4,671 76 62 4,690 105 45 19 29 

3 Manna - Ann's House(743)  - 13 13 Penobscot 2,674 48 56 1,697 21 81 (977) (27)

2 Mid-Maine Homeless Shelter - Emergency Shelter(25)  - 48 48 Kennebec 8,411 278 30 14,543 382 38 6,132 104 

2 New Beginnings Inc. - Emergency Shelter(110)  - 12 12 Androscoggin 2,632 144 18 2,492 127 20 (140) (17)

3 PCHC Hope House - Emergency Shelter(480)  - 54 54 Penobscot 28,779 781 37 26,249 742 35 (2,530) (39)

2 RGH - Norway Homeless Shelter(201)  - 12 12 Oxford 3,575 48 74 3,272 61 54 (303) 13 

2 RGH - Rumford Family Center Shelter(473)  - 12 12 Oxford 2,894 90 32 3,874 84 46 980 (6)

2 RGH - S. Paris Men's Shelter(202)  - 2 2 Oxford 648 5 130 554 8 69 (94) 3 

2 Rural Community Action Ministry - Homeless Shelter(28)  - 10 10 Androscoggin 1,772 19 93 2,159 16 135 387 (3)

3 Shaw House - Emergency Youth Shelter(72)  - 16 16 Penobscot 3,234 91 36 5,816 94 62 2,582 3 

3 Step Up - MAPS Shelter Services - Bangor(26)  - 10 10 Penobscot 3,071 55 56 3,004 43 70 (67) (12)

1 Tedford - Adult Shelter(30)  - 20 20 Cumberland 6,992 169 41 6,446 151 43 (546) (18)

1 Tedford - Family Shelter(60)  - 29 29 Cumberland 5,867 73 80 6,648 93 71 781 20 

1 Yana, Inc - Emergency Shelter(31)  - 10 10 York 2,750 30 92 2,363 23 103 (387) (7)

1 YCSPI - York County Shelter(123)  - 53 53 York 13,648 412 33 18,623 421 44 4,975 9 

1 Avesta Housing - Florence House Emergency Shelter(467)  - 25 25 Cumberland 9,755 176 55 9,658 197 49 (97) 21 

1 City of Portland - Family Shelter(234)  - 84 94 Cumberland 29,958 973 31 41,276 1,004 41 11,318 31 

1 City of Portland - Oxford Street Shelter(232)  - 154 246 Cumberland 78,365 2,174 36 84,898 2,201 39 6,533 27 

1 Milestone - Substance Abuse Shelter(421)  - 41 41 Cumberland 16,632 602 28 17,502 529 33 870 (73)

1 Preble Street - Joe Kreisler Teen Shelter(58)  - 16 24 Cumberland 5,002 192 26 6,539 202 32 1,537 10 

1 Step Up - MAPS/My Choice - Portland(38)  - 14 14 Cumberland 4,161 66 63 4,690 70 67 529 4 

Western Maine Homeless Outreach - Emergency Shelter 0 16 Farmington Franklin 0 0 0 102 2 51 102 2 

895 1013 300,137 6,890 68 332,667 6,982 65 32,530 92 

% Change 10% <1%

163 167 26,242 855 28 25,617 783 28 (625) (72)

% Change (-2%) (-1%)

All Shelter Client Totals:326,379 7,745 358,284 7,765 31,905 20

% Change 10% <1%

Change and 

Percentage

CoC City

Region
2012 2013

Dv Totals:

ME-500 South Paris

ME-500 Rumford

ME-500 Ellsworth

ME-500 Bangor

ME-500 Augusta

ME-500 Augusta

ME-500 East Orland

ME-500 Orland

ME-500 Lewiston

ME-500 Orland

ME-500 Orland

ME-500 Bucksport

ME-500 Bangor

ME-500 Waterville

ME-500 Presque Isle

ME-500 Waterville

ME-500 Rockland

ME-500 Rumford

ME-500 South Paris

ME-500 Leeds

ME-500 Lewiston

ME-500 Bangor

ME-500 Norway

ME-500 Brunswick

ME-500 Saco

ME-500 Alfred

ME-500 Bangor

ME-500 Bangor

ME-500 Brunswick

ME-502 Portland

ME-502 Portland

ME-502 Portland

ME-502 Portland

ME-502 Portland

ME-502 Portland

Non-Dv Totals:
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 2013 Homeless Shelter Statistics

2 Year Homeless Shelter Statistics

DV Shelter Name
2012

 # Beds

2013

 # Beds
County

Bed Nights Clients

Avg nights 

per Client Bed Nights Clients

Avg nights 

per Client Bednights Clients

1 Caring Unlimited ES 18 18 York 4,601 175 26 4,218 122 35 (383) (53)

2 Family Violence Project Augusta Shelter 16 16 Kennebec 3,180 106 30 2,364 90 26 (816) (16)

2 Family Violence Project Somerset Shelter 11 11 Somerset 763 37 21 2,206 39 57 1,443 2 

3 Caribou Hope and Justice Shelter 12 12 Aroostook 1,085 45 24 525 18 29 (560) (27)

3 Houlton Hope and Justice Shelter 14 14 Aroostook 1,606 22 73 680 28 24 (926) 6 

3 Hope and Justice St. John Valley Shelter 8 8 Aroostook 865 21 41 1,251 35 36 386 14 

2 New Hope for Women Safe Homes 8 12 Knox 32 17 2 14 7 2 (18) (10)

3 Next Step Machias Shelter 12 12 Washington 2,118 53 40 1,609 49 33 (509) (4)

3 Next Step Safe Homes 10 10 Hancock 0 0 0 297 20 15 297 20 

2 Safe Voices Annie Pearl Shelter 17 17 Androscoggin 4,337 163 27 4,761 147 32 424 (16)

3 Spruce Run Inc. DV Shelter 17 17 Penobscot 2,776 89 31 2,389 93 26 (387) 4 

3 WomanCare Safe Homes 4 4 Penobscot 33 21 2 7 1 7 (26) (20)

1 Family Crisis Services Domestic Violence Shelter 16 16 Cumberland 4,846 106 46 5,296 134 40 450 28 

163 167 26,242 855 28 25,617 783 28 (625) (72)

% Change (-2%) (-1%)

1125 1,008

171,253 4,164 41 198,643 4,178 48 14% 15%

50,882 1,300 39 58,143 1,452 40 12% <1%

76,398 1,579 48 78,929 1,536 51 3% <1%

Clients served by more than 1 shelter provider

Region 1: (unduplicated)

Region 2: (unduplicated)

Region 3: (unduplicated)

Region
2012 2013

ME-500 Augusta

ME-500 Skowhegan

ME-500 Caribou

Change and 

Percentage

CoC City

ME-500 Sanford

ME-500 Machias

ME-500 Machias

ME-500 Auburn

ME-500 Houlton

ME-500 Fort Kent

ME-500 Rockland

Dv Totals:

ME-500 Bangor

ME-500 Dover 

ME-502 Portland
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 2013 Homeless Shelter Utilization

Shelter Name
2013

 # Beds
County

Bed Nights 

Unique 

Clients

Avg nights 

per Client

Annual 

Available 

Bednights % Utilization

3 BAHS - Emergency Shelter(19)  - 38 Penobscot 13,109 439 30 13,870 95%

2 Bread of Life - Emergency Shelter(42)  - 26 Kennebec 9,104 246 37 9,490 96%

2 Bread of Life - HCHV/EH VA Contract Beds(607)  - 12 Kennebec 5,760 64 90 4,380 132%

2 CCI - Oxford Hills Family Shelter(54)  - 9 Oxford 1,514 16 95 3,285 46%

2 CCI - Rumford Area Homeless Shelter(174)  - 9 Oxford 1,581 13 122 3,285 48%

3 Emmaus Homeless Shelter(22)  - 25 Hancock 7,708 142 54 9,125 84%

3 Home Inc - Dorr House ES(63)  - 6 Hancock 1,693 17 100 2,190 77%

3 Home Inc - Duplex Orland ES(768)  - 9 Hancock 1,563 27 58 3,285 48%

3 Home Inc - Hospitality House ES(62)  - 7 Hancock 1,609 9 179 2,555 63%

3 Home Inc - St Francis Community Mandala Farms(61)  - 18 Hancock 3,618 21 172 6,570 55%

3 Home Inc - St Francis Inn(119)  - 11 Hancock 2,528 37 68 4,015 63%

2 Hope Haven Emergency Shelter(388)  - 30 Androscoggin 6,176 340 18 10,950 56%

3 HSA - Sister Mary O'Donnell Shelter(24)  - 30 Aroostook 8,603 180 48 10,950 79%

2 KBH - Halcyon House (CLOSED 9/30/2013)(67)  - 10 Kennebec 1,006 41 25 2,730 37%

2 Knox/Waldo Homeless Coalition - Hospitality House(838)  - 22 Knox 4,690 105 45 8,030 58%

3 Manna - Ann's House(743)  - 13 Penobscot 1,697 21 81 4,745 36%

2 Mid-Maine Homeless Shelter - Emergency Shelter(25)  - 48 Kennebec 14,543 382 38 17,520 83%

2 New Beginnings Inc. - Emergency Shelter(110)  - 12 Androscoggin 2,492 127 20 4,380 57%

3 PCHC Hope House - Emergency Shelter(480)  - 54 Penobscot 26,249 742 35 19,710 133%

2 RGH - Norway Homeless Shelter(201)  - 12 Oxford 3,272 61 54 4,380 75%

2 RGH - Rumford Family Center Shelter(473)  - 12 Oxford 3,874 84 46 4,380 88%

2 RGH - S. Paris Men's Shelter(202)  - 2 Oxford 554 8 69 730 76%

2 Rural Community Action Ministry - Homeless Shelter(28)  - 10 Androscoggin 2,159 16 135 3,650 59%

3 Shaw House - Emergency Youth Shelter(72)  - 16 Penobscot 5,816 94 62 5,840 100%

3 Step Up - MAPS Shelter Services - Bangor(26)  - 10 Penobscot 3,004 43 70 3,650 82%

1 Tedford - Adult Shelter(30)  - 20 Cumberland 6,446 151 43 7,300 88%

1 Tedford - Family Shelter(60)  - 29 Cumberland 6,648 93 71 10,585 63%

1 Yana, Inc - Emergency Shelter(31)  - 10 York 2,363 23 103 3,650 65%

1 YCSPI - York County Shelter(123)  - 53 York 18,623 421 44 19,345 96%

1 Avesta Housing - Florence House Emergency Shelter(467)  - 25 Cumberland 9,658 197 49 9,125 106%

1 City of Portland - Family Shelter(234)  - 94 Cumberland 41,276 1,004 41 34,310 120%

1 City of Portland - Oxford Street Shelter(232)  - 246 Cumberland 84,898 2,201 39 89,790 95%

1 Milestone - Substance Abuse Shelter(421)  - 41 Cumberland 17,502 529 33 14,965 117%

1 Preble Street - Joe Kreisler Teen Shelter(58)  - 24 Cumberland 6,539 202 32 8,760 75%

1 Step Up - MAPS/My Choice - Portland(38)  - 14 Cumberland 4,690 70 67 5,110 92%

Western Maine Homeless Outreach - Emergency Shelter 16 Farmington Franklin 102 2 51 5,840 2%

1023 332,667 6,982 65 372,475 89%

167 25,617 783 28 60,955 42%

All Shelter Client Totals: 358,284 7,765 433,430 83%

ME-500 Augusta

ME-500 Augusta

2013 Utilization Rate

CoC City

ME-500 Bangor

Region

ME-500 Orland

ME-500 Orland

ME-500 Bucksport

ME-500 South Paris

ME-500 Rumford

ME-500 Ellsworth

ME-500 Presque Isle

ME-500 Waterville

ME-500 Rockland

ME-500 East Orland

ME-500 Orland

ME-500 Lewiston

ME-500 Bangor

ME-500 Norway

ME-500 Rumford

ME-500 Bangor

ME-500 Waterville

ME-500 Lewiston

ME-500 Bangor

ME-500 Brunswick

ME-500 Brunswick

ME-500 South Paris

ME-500 Leeds

ME-500 Bangor

ME-502 Portland

ME-502 Portland

ME-502 Portland

ME-500 Saco

ME-500 Alfred

ME-502 Portland

Dv Totals:

ME-502 Portland

ME-502 Portland

Non-Dv Totals:



 2013 Homeless Shelter Utilization

2 Year Homeless Shelter Statistics

DV Shelter Name
2013

 # Beds
County

Bed Nights Clients

Avg nights 

per Client

Annual 

Available 

Bednights % Utilization

1 Caring Unlimited ES 18 York 4,218 122 35 6,570 64%

2 Family Violence Project Augusta Shelter 16 Kennebec 2,364 90 26 5,840 40%

2 Family Violence Project Somerset Shelter 11 Somerset 2,206 39 57 4,015 55%

3 Caribou Hope and Justice Shelter 12 Aroostook 525 18 29 4,380 12%

3 Houlton Hope and Justice Shelter 14 Aroostook 680 28 24 5,110 13%

3 Hope and Justice St. John Valley Shelter 8 Aroostook 1,251 35 36 2,920 43%

2 New Hope for Women Safe Homes 12 Knox 14 7 2 4,380 0%

3 Next Step Machias Shelter 12 Washington 1,609 49 33 4,380 37%

3 Next Step Safe Homes 10 Hancock 297 20 15 3,650 8%

2 Safe Voices Annie Pearl Shelter 17 Androscoggin 4,761 147 32 6,205 77%

3 Spruce Run Inc. DV Shelter 17 Penobscot 2,389 93 26 6,205 39%

3 WomanCare Safe Homes 4 Penobscot 7 1 7 1,460 0%

1 Family Crisis Services Domestic Violence Shelter 16 Cumberland 5,296 134 40 5,840 91%

167 25,617 783 28 60,955 42%

Region

2013

ME-500 Augusta

ME-500 Skowhegan

ME-500 Caribou

Utilization Rate

CoC City

ME-500 Sanford

ME-500 Machias

ME-500 Machias

ME-500 Auburn

ME-500 Houlton

ME-500 Fort Kent

ME-500 Rockland

Dv Totals:

ME-500 Bangor

ME-500 Dover 

ME-502 Portland



 2013 Homeless Shelter Statistics

Region I

2 Year Homeless Shelter Statistics

Shelter Name
2012

 # Beds

2013

 # Beds
County

Bed Nights 

Unique 

Clients

Avg nights 

per Client Bed Nights 

Unique 

Clients

Avg nights 

per Client Bednights

Unique 

Clients

1 Tedford - Adult Shelter(30)  - 20 20 Cumberland 6,992 169 41 6,446 151 43 (546) (18)

1 Tedford - Family Shelter(60)  - 29 29 Cumberland 5,867 73 80 6,648 93 71 781 20 

1 Yana, Inc - Emergency Shelter(31)  - 10 10 York 2,750 30 92 2,363 23 103 (387) (7)

1 YCSPI - York County Shelter(123)  - 53 53 York 13,648 412 33 18,623 421 44 4,975 9 

1 Avesta Housing - Florence House Emergency Shelter(467)  - 25 25 Cumberland 9,755 176 55 9,658 197 49 (97) 21 

1 City of Portland - Family Shelter(234)  - 84 94 Cumberland 29,958 973 31 41,276 1,004 41 11,318 31 

1 City of Portland - Oxford Street Shelter(232)  - 154 246 Cumberland 78,365 2,174 36 84,898 2,201 39 6,533 27 

1 Milestone - Substance Abuse Shelter(421)  - 41 41 Cumberland 16,632 602 28 17,502 529 33 870 (73)

1 Preble Street - Joe Kreisler Teen Shelter(58)  - 16 24 Cumberland 5,002 192 26 6,539 202 32 1,537 10 

1 Step Up - MAPS/My Choice - Portland(38)  - 14 14 Cumberland 4,161 66 63 4,690 70 67 529 4 

446 556 173,130 4,867 49 198,643 4,891 52 25,513 24 

% Change 13% <1%

34 34 9,447 281 36 9,514 256 38 67 (25)

% Change (-2%) (-1%)

All Shelter Client Totals:182,577 5,148 208,157 5,147 25,580 (1)

% Change 12% 0%

2 Year Homeless Shelter Statistics

DV Shelter Name
2012

 # Beds

2013

 # Beds
County

Bed Nights Clients

Avg nights 

per Client Bed Nights Clients

Avg nights 

per Client Bednights Clients

1 Caring Unlimited ES 18 18 York 4,601 175 26 4,218 122 35 (383) (53)

1 Family Crisis Services Domestic Violence Shelter 16 16 Cumberland 4,846 106 46 5,296 134 40 450 28 

34 34 9,447 281 36 9,514 256 38 67 (25)

% Change <1% (-1%)

703 713

171,253 4,164 198,643 4,178

2012 2013 Change and 

CoC City

ME-500 Brunswick

ME-500 Brunswick

Region

ME-500 Saco

ME-500 Alfred

ME-502 Portland

ME-502 Portland

ME-502 Portland

ME-502 Portland

ME-502 Portland

ME-502 Portland

Non-Dv Totals:

Dv Totals:

Region

ME-502 Portland

2012 2013 Change and 

CoC City

ME-500 Sanford

Region 1: (unduplicated)

Dv Totals:

Clients served by more than 1 shelter provider



 2013 Homeless Shelter Utilization

Region I

Shelter Name
2013

 # Beds
County

Bed Nights 

Unique 

Clients

Avg nights 

per Client

Annual 

Available 

Bednights % Utilization

1 Tedford - Adult Shelter(30)  - 20 Cumberland 6,446 151 43 7,300 88%

1 Tedford - Family Shelter(60)  - 29 Cumberland 6,648 93 71 10,585 63%

1 Yana, Inc - Emergency Shelter(31)  - 10 York 2,363 23 103 3,650 65%

1 YCSPI - York County Shelter(123)  - 53 York 18,623 421 44 19,345 96%

1 Avesta Housing - Florence House Emergency Shelter(467)  - 25 Cumberland 9,658 197 49 9,125 106%

1 City of Portland - Family Shelter(234)  - 94 Cumberland 41,276 1,004 41 34,310 120%

1 City of Portland - Oxford Street Shelter(232)  - 246 Cumberland 84,898 2,201 39 89,790 95%

1 Milestone - Substance Abuse Shelter(421)  - 41 Cumberland 17,502 529 33 14,965 117%

1 Preble Street - Joe Kreisler Teen Shelter(58)  - 24 Cumberland 6,539 202 32 8,760 75%

1 Step Up - MAPS/My Choice - Portland(38)  - 14 Cumberland 4,690 70 67 5,110 92%

556 198,643 4,891 52 202,940 98%

34 9,514 256 38 12,410 77%

All Shelter Client Totals: 208,157 5,147 215,350 97%

2 Year Homeless Shelter Statistics

DV Shelter Name
2013

 # Beds
County

Bed Nights Clients

Avg nights 

per Client

Annual 

Available 

Bednights % Utilization

1 Caring Unlimited ES 18 York 4,218 122 35 6,570 64%

1 Family Crisis Services Domestic Violence Shelter 16 Cumberland 5,296 134 40 5,840 91%

34 9,514 256 38 12,410 77%Dv Totals:

ME-502 Portland

2013 Utilization Rate

CoC City

ME-500 Sanford

Region

Dv Totals:

ME-502 Portland

ME-502 Portland

Non-Dv Totals:

ME-502 Portland

ME-502 Portland

ME-502 Portland

ME-500 Saco

ME-500 Alfred

ME-502 Portland

ME-500 Brunswick

ME-500 Brunswick

Region

2013 Utilization Rate

CoC City



2013 Homeless Shelter Statistics

Region II

2 Year Homeless Shelter Statistics

Shelter Name
2012

 # Beds

2013

 # Beds
County

Bed Nights 

Unique 

Clients

Avg nights 

per Client Bed Nights 

Unique 

Clients

Avg nights 

per Client Bednights

Unique 

Clients

2 Bread of Life - Emergency Shelter(42)  - 26 26 Kennebec 9,129 249 37 9,104 246 37 (25) (3)

2 Bread of Life - HCHV/EH VA Contract Beds(607)  - 12 12 Kennebec 4,575 67 68 5,760 64 90 1,185 (3)

2 CCI - Oxford Hills Family Shelter(54)  - 9 9 Oxford 2,481 8 310 1,514 16 95 (967) 8 

2 CCI - Rumford Area Homeless Shelter(174)  - 9 9 Oxford 1,724 12 144 1,581 13 122 (143) 1 

2 Hope Haven Emergency Shelter(388)  - 30 30 Androscoggin 7,151 302 24 6,176 340 18 (975) 38 

2 KBH - Halcyon House (CLOSED)(67)  - 10 0 Kennebec 1,339 46 29 1,006 41 25 (333) (5)

2 Knox/Waldo Homeless Coalition - Hospitality House(838)  - 22 22 Knox 4,671 76 62 4,690 105 45 19 29 

2 Mid-Maine Homeless Shelter - Emergency Shelter(25)  - 48 48 Kennebec 8,411 278 30 14,543 382 38 6,132 104 

2 New Beginnings Inc. - Emergency Shelter(110)  - 12 12 Androscoggin 2,632 144 18 2,492 127 20 (140) (17)

2 RGH - Norway Homeless Shelter(201)  - 12 12 Oxford 3,575 48 74 3,272 61 54 (303) 13 

2 RGH - Rumford Family Center Shelter(473)  - 12 12 Oxford 2,894 90 32 3,874 84 46 980 (6)

2 RGH - S. Paris Men's Shelter(202)  - 2 2 Oxford 648 5 130 554 8 69 (94) 3 

2 Rural Community Action Ministry - Homeless Shelter(28)  - 10 10 Androscoggin 1,772 19 93 2,159 16 135 387 (3)

2 Western Maine Homeless Outreach - Emergency Shelter 0 16 Farmington Franklin 0 0 0 102 2 51 102 2 

214 220 51,002 1,344 81 56,827 1,505 60 5,825 161 

% Change 10% 11%

52 56 8,312 323 20 9,345 283 29 1,033 (40)

% Change 11% -14%

All Shelter Client Totals:59,314 1,667 66,172 1,788 6,858 121

% Change 10% 7%

2 Year Homeless Shelter Statistics

DV Shelter Name
2012

 # Beds

2013

 # Beds
County

Bed Nights Clients

Avg nights 

per Client Bed Nights Clients

Avg nights 

per Client Bednights Clients

2 Family Violence Project Augusta Shelter 16 16 Kennebec 3,180 106 30 2,364 90 26 (816) (16)

2 Family Violence Project Somerset Shelter 11 11 Somerset 763 37 21 2,206 39 57 1,443 2 

2 New Hope for Women Safe Homes 8 12 Knox 32 17 2 14 7 2 (18) (10)

2 Safe Voices Annie Pearl Shelter 17 17 Androscoggin 4,337 163 27 4,761 147 32 424 (16)

52 56 8,312 323 20 9,345 283 29 1,033 (40)

% Change 11% -14%

44 53

50,882 1,300 58,143 1,452

Change and 

CoC City

ME-500

Region

2012 2013

ME-500 South Paris

ME-500 Rumford

ME-500 Augusta

ME-500 Augusta

ME-500 Waterville

ME-500 Rockland

ME-500 Lewiston

ME-500 Norway

ME-500 Rumford

ME-500 Waterville

ME-500 Lewiston

Non-Dv Totals:

ME-500 South Paris

ME-500 Leeds

Dv Totals:

Region

2012 2013 Change and 

CoC City

ME-500 Auburn

ME-500 Rockland

ME-500 Augusta

ME-500 Skowhegan

Region 2: (unduplicated)

Dv Totals:

Clients served by more than 1 shelter provider



 2013 Homeless Shelter Utilization

Region II

Shelter Name
2013

 # Beds
County

Bed Nights 

Unique 

Clients

Avg nights 

per Client

Annual 

Available 

Bednights % Utilization

2 Bread of Life - Emergency Shelter(42)  - 26 Kennebec 9,104 246 37 9,490 96%

2 Bread of Life - HCHV/EH VA Contract Beds(607)  - 12 Kennebec 5,760 64 90 4,380 132%

2 CCI - Oxford Hills Family Shelter(54)  - 9 Oxford 1,514 16 95 3,285 46%

2 CCI - Rumford Area Homeless Shelter(174)  - 9 Oxford 1,581 13 122 3,285 48%

2 Hope Haven Emergency Shelter(388)  - 30 Androscoggin 6,176 340 18 10,950 56%

2 KBH - Halcyon House (CLOSED 9/30/2013)(67)  - 10 Kennebec 1,006 41 25 2,730 37%

2 Knox/Waldo Homeless Coalition - Hospitality House(838)  - 22 Knox 4,690 105 45 8,030 58%

2 Mid-Maine Homeless Shelter - Emergency Shelter(25)  - 48 Kennebec 14,543 382 38 17,520 83%

2 New Beginnings Inc. - Emergency Shelter(110)  - 12 Androscoggin 2,492 127 20 4,380 57%

2 RGH - Norway Homeless Shelter(201)  - 12 Oxford 3,272 61 54 4,380 75%

2 RGH - Rumford Family Center Shelter(473)  - 12 Oxford 3,874 84 46 4,380 88%

2 RGH - S. Paris Men's Shelter(202)  - 2 Oxford 554 8 69 730 76%

2 Rural Community Action Ministry - Homeless Shelter(28)  - 10 Androscoggin 2,159 16 135 3,650 59%

2 Western Maine Homeless Outreach - Emergency Shelter 16 Farmington Franklin 102 2 51 5,840 2%

230 56,827 1,505 60 83,030 68%

56 9,345 283 29 20,440 46%

All Shelter Client Totals: 66,172 1,788 103,470 64%

2 Year Homeless Shelter Statistics

DV Shelter Name
2013

 # Beds
County

Bed Nights Clients

Avg nights 

per Client Bednights Clients

2 Family Violence Project Augusta Shelter 16 Kennebec 2,364 90 26 5,840 40%

2 Family Violence Project Somerset Shelter 11 Somerset 2,206 39 57 4,015 55%

2 New Hope for Women Safe Homes 12 Knox 14 7 2 4,380 0%

2 Safe Voices Annie Pearl Shelter 17 Androscoggin 4,761 147 32 6,205 77%

56 9,345 283 29 20,440 46%Dv Totals:

ME-500

ME-500 Auburn

ME-500 Rockland

ME-500 Augusta

ME-500 Skowhegan

2013 Change and 

CoC City
Region

Dv Totals:

Non-Dv Totals:

ME-500 South Paris

ME-500 Leeds

ME-500 Norway

ME-500 Rumford

ME-500 Waterville

ME-500 Lewiston

ME-500 Waterville

ME-500 Rockland

ME-500 Lewiston

ME-500 South Paris

ME-500 Rumford

ME-500 Augusta

ME-500 Augusta

Region

2013 Utilization Rate

CoC City



2013 Homeless Shelter Statistics

Region III

2 Year Homeless Shelter Statistics

Shelter Name
2012

 # Beds

2013

 # Beds
County

Bed Nights 

Unique 

Clients

Avg nights 

per Client Bed Nights 

Unique 

Clients

Avg nights 

per Client Bednights

Unique 

Clients

3 BAHS - Emergency Shelter(19)  - 38 38 Penobscot 12,897 452 29 13,109 439 30 212 (13)

3 Emmaus Homeless Shelter(22)  - 25 25 Hancock 7,942 126 63 7,708 142 54 (234) 16 

3 Home Inc - Dorr House ES(63)  - 6 6 Hancock 2,199 17 129 1,693 17 100 (506) 0 

3 Home Inc - Duplex Orland ES(768)  - 5 9 Hancock 913 10 91 1,563 27 58 650 17 

3 Home Inc - Hospitality House ES(62)  - 7 7 Hancock 1,393 10 139 1,609 9 179 216 (1)

3 Home Inc - St Francis Community Mandala Farms(61)  - 18 18 Hancock 2,947 20 147 3,618 21 172 671 1 

3 Home Inc - St Francis Inn(119)  - 11 11 Hancock 1,701 32 53 2,528 37 68 827 5 

3 HSA - Sister Mary O'Donnell Shelter(24)  - 32 30 Aroostook 8,255 163 51 8,603 180 48 348 17 

3 Manna - Ann's House(743)  - 13 13 Penobscot 2,674 48 56 1,697 21 81 (977) (27)

3 PCHC Hope House - Emergency Shelter(480)  - 54 54 Penobscot 28,779 781 37 26,249 742 35 (2,530) (39)

3 Shaw House - Emergency Youth Shelter(72)  - 16 16 Penobscot 3,234 91 36 5,816 94 62 2,582 3 

3 Step Up - MAPS Shelter Services - Bangor(26)  - 10 10 Penobscot 3,071 55 56 3,004 43 70 (67) (12)

235 237 76,005 1,805 74 77,197 1,772 80 1,192 (33)

% Change 2% -2%

77 77 8,483 251 30 6,758 244 24 (1,725) (7)

% Change -26% -3%

All Shelter Client Totals:84,488 2,056 83,955 2,016 (533) (40)

% Change -1% -2%

2 Year Homeless Shelter Statistics

DV Shelter Name
2012

 # Beds

2013

 # Beds
County

Bed Nights Clients

Avg nights 

per Client Bed Nights Clients

Avg nights 

per Client Bednights Clients

3 Caribou Hope and Justice Shelter 12 12 Aroostook 1,085 45 24 525 18 29 (560) (27)

3 Houlton Hope and Justice Shelter 14 14 Aroostook 1,606 22 73 680 28 24 (926) 6 

3 Hope and Justice St. John Valley Shelter 8 8 Aroostook 865 21 41 1,251 35 36 386 14 

3 Next Step Machias Shelter 12 12 Washington 2,118 53 40 1,609 49 33 (509) (4)

3 Next Step Safe Homes 10 10 Hancock 0 0 0 297 20 15 297 20 

3 Spruce Run Inc. DV Shelter 17 17 Penobscot 2,776 89 31 2,389 93 26 (387) 4 

3 WomanCare Safe Homes 4 4 Penobscot 33 21 2 7 1 7 (26) (20)

77 77 8,483 251 30 6,758 244 24 (1,725) (7)

% Change -26% -3%

226 236

76,398 1,579 78,929 1,536

2012 2013 Change and 

CoC City

ME-500 Ellsworth

ME-500 Bangor

Region

ME-500 Orland

ME-500 Orland

ME-500 Bucksport

ME-500 Presque Isle

ME-500 East Orland

ME-500 Orland

ME-500 Bangor

ME-500 Bangor

ME-500 Bangor

Non-Dv Totals:

ME-500 Bangor

Dv Totals:

Region

2012 2013 Change and 

CoC City

ME-500 Houlton

ME-500 Fort Kent

ME-500 Caribou

ME-500 Bangor

ME-500 Dover 

ME-500 Machias

ME-500 Machias

Region 3: (unduplicated)

Dv Totals:

Clients served by more than 1 shelter provider



 2013 Homeless Shelter Utilization

Region III

Shelter Name
2013

 # Beds
County

Bed Nights 

Unique 

Clients

Avg nights 

per Client

Annual 

Available 

Bednights % Utilization

3 BAHS - Emergency Shelter(19)  - 38 Penobscot 13,109 439 30 13,870 95%

3 Emmaus Homeless Shelter(22)  - 25 Hancock 7,708 142 54 9,125 84%

3 Home Inc - Dorr House ES(63)  - 6 Hancock 1,693 17 100 2,190 77%

3 Home Inc - Duplex Orland ES(768)  - 9 Hancock 1,563 27 58 3,285 48%

3 Home Inc - Hospitality House ES(62)  - 7 Hancock 1,609 9 179 2,555 63%

3 Home Inc - St Francis Community Mandala Farms(61)  - 18 Hancock 3,618 21 172 6,570 55%

3 Home Inc - St Francis Inn(119)  - 11 Hancock 2,528 37 68 4,015 63%

3 HSA - Sister Mary O'Donnell Shelter(24)  - 30 Aroostook 8,603 180 48 10,950 79%

3 Manna - Ann's House(743)  - 13 Penobscot 1,697 21 81 4,745 36%

3 PCHC Hope House - Emergency Shelter(480)  - 54 Penobscot 26,249 742 35 19,710 133%

3 Shaw House - Emergency Youth Shelter(72)  - 16 Penobscot 5,816 94 62 5,840 100%

3 Step Up - MAPS Shelter Services - Bangor(26)  - 10 Penobscot 3,004 43 70 3,650 82%

237 77,197 1,772 80 86,505 89%

77 6,758 244 24 28,105 24%

All Shelter Client Totals: 83,955 2,016 114,610 73%

2 Year Homeless Shelter Statistics

DV Shelter Name
2013

 # Beds
County

Bed Nights Clients

Avg nights 

per Client Bednights Clients

3 Caribou Hope and Justice Shelter 12 Aroostook 525 18 29 4,380 12%

3 Houlton Hope and Justice Shelter 14 Aroostook 680 28 24 5,110 13%

3 Hope and Justice St. John Valley Shelter 8 Aroostook 1,251 35 36 2,920 43%

3 Next Step Machias Shelter 12 Washington 1,609 49 33 4,380 37%

3 Next Step Safe Homes 10 Hancock 297 20 15 3,650 8%

3 Spruce Run Inc. DV Shelter 17 Penobscot 2,389 93 26 6,205 39%

3 WomanCare Safe Homes 4 Penobscot 7 1 7 1,460 0%

77 6,758 244 24 28,105 24%Dv Totals:

ME-500 Bangor

ME-500 Dover 

ME-500 Machias

ME-500 Machias

ME-500 Houlton

ME-500 Fort Kent

ME-500 Caribou

2013 Change and 

CoC City
Region

Dv Totals:

Non-Dv Totals:

ME-500 Bangor

ME-500 Bangor

ME-500 Bangor

ME-500 Bangor

ME-500 Presque Isle

ME-500 East Orland

ME-500 Orland

ME-500 Orland

ME-500 Orland

ME-500 Bucksport

ME-500 Ellsworth

ME-500 Bangor

Region

2013 Utilization Rate

CoC City
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